The copyright and authority for the interpretation of the products are reserved by MORNSUN           Specifications subject to change without notice.
                                                                                           LD03-05_A2       A/2-2012      Page 1 of 6
INTPUT SPECIFICATIONS
Input Voltage Range  85～264VAC,  110～370VDC
Input Frequency  47～440Hz
Input Current
LD03 models
LD05 models

10. LD05 series mounting: PCB mounting, Chassis mounting
with Screw Terminals, DIN-Rail mounting
PART NUMBER SYSTEM
LD05-20B24A2
SELECTION GUIDE
Approval Model Package Power Output (Vo/Io) Output
(Io[max.]/T)
Ripple and
Noise
(Typ)
Efficiency
(%,Typ)
Standby
Power(Typ)
LD03-10B03 2.3W 3.3V/700mA 900mA/60s 63  0.25W
LD03-10B05 5V/600mA 750mA/60s 72 0.3W
LD03-10B09 9V/330mA 450mA/60s 74 0.35W
LD03-10B12 12V/250mA 330mA/60s 76 0.35W
LD03-10B15 15V/200mA 250mA/60s 76 0.35W
UL/CE
LD03-10B24
37.0X23.0X15.0mm
3W
24V/125mA 160mA/60s
30mV
78 0.35W
LD05-20B03 4.2W 3.3V/1250mA 1400mA/60s 66 0.3W
LD05-20B05 5V/1000mA 1300mA/60s 72 0.3W
LD05-20B09 9V/550mA 700mA/60s 74 0.35W
LD05-20B12 12V/420mA 550mA/60s 76 0.35W
LD05-20B15
5W
15V/333mA 450mA/60s 76 0.35W
UL/CE
LD05-20B24
50.8X25.4X15.16mm
5.5W 24V/230mA 300mA/60s
30mV
78 0.4W
Note:
1. Ripple and Noise were measured by the method of anear measure (The details see the anear measure);
2. All specifications measured at Ta=25°C, humidity<75%, nominal input voltage and rated output load unless otherwise specified;
3. All characteristics are for listed model only, non-standard models may perform differently, please contact our technical person for more detail;
4. Product can not be operated continuously over current, or it will cause permanent damage to the device.
The copyright and authority for the interpretation of the products are reserved by MORNSUN           Specifications subject to change without notice.
                                                                                           LD03-05_A2       A/2-2012      Page 2 of 6
OUTPUT SPECIFICATIONS
Voltage set accuracy  ±2% (typ) (±3%@3.3V output )
Input variation  ±0.5% (typ)
Load variation (10% to 100%)  ±1% (typ)
Ripple& noise(p-p) 20MHz Bandwidth 30mV (typ) 60mV (max)
Short circuit protection  Continuous, and auto resume
Over temperature protection  150°C (max)
Over output voltage protection LD05 models diode clamp
COMMON SPECIFICATIONS
Temperature ranges
Operating
Power derating     (above 55°C)
Storage
Case temperature
-25℃～+70℃
2% / ℃
-40℃～+105℃
+95  max℃
Hold-up time (Vin=230VAC) 50ms(typ)
Humidity   95%(max)
Temperature coefficient  0.02%/  ℃
Switching frequency  100kHz(typ)
I/O-isolation voltage                        LD03 models
LD05 models
3000VAC/1Min
4000VAC/1Min
LD03 models CISPR22/EN55022, CLASS A